Luxembourg-based company, and are guaranteed by the Islamic Development Bank,
a multilateral development institution.

b: Market risk
Market risk is defined as the risk of losses arising from movements in market prices, which
include, but are not limited to, interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

The Company is deemed not to be materially exposed to market risk, as profit rate and
foreign exchange exposure from its existing sukuk holding are hedged via a swap. Sukuk
denominated in a non-sterling currency (eg US dollars) is hedged using a foreign exchange
swap agreed with one of the Bank’s approved counterparties.

Swaps are agreed using legal documentation based on the ISDA/IIFM Tahawwut Master
Agreement, with approved counterparties and margined using cash.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of US dollars (USD) denominated securities
to a reasonably possible change in USD, with all other variables held constant.

The impact to profit/(loss) and equity due to revaluation gains/(losses) from
USD exchange rate movement against pound sterling (GBP) on the sukuk value

Change in USD rate
Effect on profit before tax
and pre-tax equity (£mn)

At 28 February 2025 +1% (1.82)
-1% 1.86

At 29 February 2024 +1% (1.81)
-1% 1.85

c: Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. To mitigate
operational liquidity risk, the Company maintains a loan arrangement with the Bank to cover
payments to facility participants in the event of a delayed receipt on the hedging swap, or
to cover a payment on the hedging swap in the event of a missed coupon payment on the
sukuk.

Bank of England   Page 27

d: Maturity analysis
Maturities of sukuk and derivatives as at 28 February 2025